## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

**MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI** 

Department of Engineering Tim Bryan, P.E., County Engineer 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046 Office (601) 790-2525 FAX (601) 859-3430

## **MEMORANDUM**

April 28, 2021

To: Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I
Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District II
Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District III
Karl Banks, Supervisor, District IV
Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E.

County Engineer

Re: Supplemental Agreement #2

H&M Construction, LLC

Oakfield Blvd Drainage Improvements

The Engineering Department requests approval of Supplemental Agreement #2 to the contract of H&M Construction, LLC in the amount of \$106,880.50.00 Oakfield Blvd Drainage Improvements. This SA is needed to provide a 2' layer of concrete sand under the base to bridge the very unstable soil conditions at the site.

## SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT #2 Oakfield Boulevard Drainage Improvements

WHEREAS, W	VE, <u>H&amp;M</u>	Constructio	n, LLC,	Cor	ntractor,	and	Western	Surety,	Surety,	entered	into	а
contract with	Madison	County, Mis	sissippi,	on	the	5 <sup>th</sup>	day of	Oc	tober		for t	
construction of	<u>Oakfield</u>	Boulevard D	rainage	Impi	rovemer	nts Pr	oject; and	1				_

WHEREAS: The project provides for drainage improvements along Oakfield Boulevard.

WHEREAS: During the course of construction, the contractor encountered unforeseen conditions, including unstable subgrade more extensive than anticipated, resulting in the need of additional undercutting as well as extending the undercut limits an additional 46 linear feet to the East. Once undercut is complete, it will then be backfilled with a thickened bridge lift (about 24 inches) of sand with an additional layer of geotextile fabric.

NOW, THEREFORE, It is mutually agreed by all parties to add the following pay items:

- Pay Item 605-X006 Filter Material for Filter Beds, Type C 2,592 TONS
  - o Unit Price: \$25.50/TON = \$66,096.00
- Pay Item 203-G003 Excess Excavation, FM, AH 689 CY
  - Unit Price: \$13.50/CY = \$9,301.50

NOW, THEREFORE, It is mutually agreed by all parties to increase the quantities for the following pay items by the amount noted:

- Pay Item 203-A001 Unclassified Excavation, FM, AH 276 CY
  - Unit Price: \$10.00/CY = \$2,760.00
- Pay Item 203-G001 Excess Excavation, FM, AH 1,040 CY
  - Unit Price: \$9.50/CY = \$9,880.00
- Pay Item 209-A005 Geotextile Stabilization, Type V, Non-woven 4,662 SY
  - Unit Price: \$1.50/SY = \$6,993.00
- Pay Item 304-F002 Size 610 Crushed Stone Base 150 TON
  - o Unit Price: \$45.00/TON = \$6,750.00
- Pay Item 907-409-A: Geogrid 1700 SY

  o Unit Price: \$3.00/SY = \$5,100.00

NOW, THEREFORE, It is mutually agreed by all parties to add 14 calendar days for a total of 178 days and \$106,880.50 for a project total of \$747,134.50

This agreement in no way modifies or changes the original contract of which it becomes a part, except as specifically stated herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, H&M Construction, LLC, Contractor, hereby agree to said Supplemental
Agreement consisting of the above mentioned items and prices and agree that this Supplemental
Agreement is hereby made a part of the original contract to be performed under specifications thereof,
and that the original contract is in full force and effect, except insofar as it might be modified by this
Supplemental Agreement.

Dated, thisday of, 2021,	
16 - Soll - 1 ( ando	4/28/2
Contractor	Date
RECOMMENDED:	
Warpre Stack	04-27-21
Project Engineer	Date
APPROVED:	
Drawidant Madiagram Country D. 1 50	
President, Madison County Board of Superv	risors Date